
 

DIRECTORATE GENERAL 
HEALTH SERVICES PUNJAB 
24-COOPER ROAD, LAHORE 

Phone: +924299201145 
E-mail- pcdghslahore@gmail.com 

 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ARV & ASV FOR SHC&MED 

(DRUGS/MEDICINES/VACCINES) (FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24) 
Director General Health Services, Punjab, Primary and Secondary Healthcare Department, invited requests for proposals from Manufacturing Units & Sole Agents 
of Foreign Principals for Drugs/Medicines, Medical Devices and Surgical Dressings for DGHS, SHC & MED Department through websites of DGHS and Punjab 
Procurement Regularity Authority (PPRA). Last date of bid submission was 02-11-2023. In response thereto, three (03) Bids of Drugs/Medicines, Medical Devices 
and Surgical Dressings were received. Technical proposals were forwarded to convener Technical Scrutiny / Bid Evaluation. The committee scrutinized/examined 
the technical bids and after detailed deliberation finalized the technical evaluation report in meeting of Technical Scrutiny / Bid Evaluation Committee dated 13-11-
2023. 

 

Following members of Technical Scrutiny / Bid Evaluation Committee attended the meeting: 
 

Sr. Participants 

1. Director Health Services (EPI) Chairman/Convener 

2. Deputy Director Pharmacy, DGHS Member/Secretary 
3. Deputy Program Manager (HCP) Member 

4. Pharmacist, CEO Office DHA Lahore Member 

5. Logistics Officer HCP Program, DGHS Member 

6. Additional Director MS & DC, DGHS Punjab   Member 

7. Representative of Prison Department, Punjab Member 

8. Representative of SH & ME Department   Member 

9. Representative of Governor's House Medical Center Member 

10. Representative of PHFMC Member 

 
The item-wise results of items quoted for RFP with reasons of rejection (if any) are attached as Annex-A. 
 

mailto:pcdghslahore@gmail.com


REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ARV ASV FOR SPECIALIZED HEALTHCARE AND MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

 (DRUGS/MEDICINES/VACCINES) (FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24)

Sr. PQ 

No.

Generic 

Name

Advertised 

Specifications

Advertised 

Quantity

Company 

Name

Offered 

Specifications

Original 

Tender 

Purchase 

Receipt

Eligibility Prequalifie

d with 

DGHS

2 % bid 

security

Drug Mfg. 

License

Valid Drug 

Registration 

Certificate

Product 

complies 100% 

with the 

advertised 

specifications

Valid GMP 

Certificate

The biosimilar 

study must be 

from DRAP 

notified labs or 

WHO/JPMHLW/

EMA/US FDA 

approved/accre

dited labs only

Undertaking 

regarding “Non-

Declaration of any 

Spurious & 

Adulterated Batch 

manufactured by 

firm by DTLs of the 

Punjab/any 

Competent Lab”

The firm undertakes 

that currently it is 

not Blacklisted/ 

Debarred by any 

procuring agency

The firm 

undertake

s that the 

firm will 

be bound 

to provide 

stocks in 

reefer 

container(

s)

The firm 

will be 

bound to 

supply the 

stock in 

complianc

e to SRO 

470(I)/2017

Undertaking 

applicant 

accepts all 

the terms and 

conditions of 

the RFP 

Document

Two pack 

of 

samples

Compulsory

Parameters

Source of 

API

Experienc

e of the 

Quoted 

Product in 

Private 

Sector

Experienc

e of the 

Quoted 

Product in 

Public 

Sector

Valid ISO 

17025

Valid ISO 

14001

International 

Certification

Waste 

Water 

Treatment 

Plant

Registrati

on of firm 

with IQVIA 

Solutions

Quality of 

Product

Number of 

Functional 

Stability 

Chamber

Accelerated 

Stability 

Study data 

of quoted 

item

Real Time 

Stability 

Study data 

of quoted 

item (Jan 

2021 to 

onward)

Primary 

Reference 

Standard

Technical

Staff

Availability of 

Product

Minimum 

Passing 

Marks

Obtained 

Marks

Status Remarks

1 37

Anti-Snake 

venom 

Serum 

(ASV)

Polyvalent Anti-Snake 

Venom Serum Injection. 

Single Dose Vial / 

Ampoule of 10ml or less, 

packed in carton with 

leaflet. The firm will 

produce batch wise cold 

chain data from the source 

or origin and thermolog 

data from factory to 

warehouse.

34,901

Amson 

Vaccines 

and 

Pharma 

(Private) 

Ltd

Polyvalent Anti-

Snake Venom 

Serum Injection. 

Single Dose Vial of 

10ml , packed in 

carton with leaflet.

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Complied 5 0 10 3 0 0 3 3 5 6 1 1 0 5 0 42 42 Responsive

Page 1 of 1



REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ARV ASV FOR SPECIALIZED HEALTHCARE AND MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

 (DRUGS/MEDICINES/VACCINES) (FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24)

Sr. Inq

No

Generic Name Advertised Specifications Advertised 

Quantity

Company 

Name

Offered Specifications Original 

Tender 

Purchase 

Receipt

Eligibility Prequalified 2 % bid 

security

Valid 

Drugs 

Sale 

License

Valid Drug 

Registrati

on 

Certificate

Product 

complies 100% 

with the 

advertised 

specifications

Quality

Certifications

Biosimilar 

study

Undertaking regarding 

“Non-Declaration of any 

Spurious & Adulterated 

Batch manufactured by 

firm by DTLs of the 

Punjab/any Competent 

Lab”

The firm 

undertakes that 

currently it is not 

Blacklisted/ 

Debarred by any 

procuring agency

The firm 

undertakes that 

the firm will be 

bound to provide 

stocks in reefer 

container(s)

The firm will 

be bound to 

supply the 

stock in 

compliance 

to SRO 

470(I)/2017

Undertaking 

regarding 

"applicant accepts 

all the terms and 

conditions of the 

RFP Document."

Two pack of 

samples

Compulsory 

Parameters

Experience of 

the Quoted 

Product in 

Private Sector

Experience of 

the Quoted 

Product in 

Public Sector

Bidder & 

Manufacturer 

Relationship

Local Market 

Business

Quality 

Standards

Quality of 

Product

Availability of 

Quoted Product

Minimum 

Passing 

Marks

Obtained 

Marks

Status Remarks

1 36

Anti-Rabies 

Vaccine (PVRV) 

Injection (WHO 

Pre-Qualified)

Ant-Rabies Vaccine (Brain tissue 

Origin/Cell Culture Origin) Injection 

0.5 ml/1ml prefilled syringe / vial (vial 

with solvent), pack of 50 or less, 

packed in carton with leaflet. WHO 

Prequalified/ Approved. (The firm will 

produce batch wise cold chain data 

from the source of origin & thermo-log 

data from factory to warehouse).

122,665
Sind Medical 

Stores

Rabivax-S Injection 1ml vial 

(vial with solvent), pack of 

1's , packed in carton with 

leaflet. WHO Prequalified

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Complied 3 10 5 10 5 5 10 39 48 Responsive

2 37

Anti-Snake 

venom Serum 

(ASV)

Polyvalent Anti-Snake Venom Serum 

Injection. Single Dose Vial / Ampoule 

of 10ml or less, packed in carton with 

leaflet. The firm will produce batch 

wise cold chain data from the source 

or origin and thermolog data from 

factory to warehouse.

34,901

Hakimsons 

(impex) 

private 

Limited 

Snake Venom anti Serum 

Injection. Single Dose Vial 

dry powder vial, packed in 

carton with leaflet. 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A N/A Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Complied 0 10 10 15 0 5 0 39 40 Responsive

Page 1 of 1


